

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

FEDERATION OF AMERICANS FOR §
CONSUMER CHOICE, INC.; JAMES §
HOLLOWAY; JAMES JOHNSON; TX §
TITAN GROUP, LLC; PROVISION §
BROKERAGE, LLC; and V. ERIC §
COUCH, §

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT §
OF LABOR and JULIE SU, in her official §
capacity as ACTING SECRETARY OF §
LABOR, §

Defendants.

C.A. No. 6:24-cv-00163

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Andrew G. Jubinsky
Texas Bar No. 11043000
andy.jubinsky@figdav.com
Parker D. Young
Texas Bar No. 22204050
parker.young@figdav.com
Don Colleluori
Texas Bar No. 04581950
don.colleluori@figdav.com

FIGARI + DAVENPORT, LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 3400
Dallas, Texas 75202
T: (214) 939-2000
F: (214) 939-2090

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

 A. The 2024 Fiduciary Rule Conflicts with the Text of ERISA..... 1

 B. The Response Contorts the Purpose and Scope of the Five-Part Test. 4

 C. The 2024 Fiduciary Rule is Not Consistent with *Chamber of Commerce*. 5

 D. The 2024 Fiduciary Rule Impermissibly Equates Sales Commissions with
 a Fee for the Provision of Investment Advice. 10

 E. The 2024 Fiduciary Rule and Amended PTE 84-24 Improperly Attempt to
 Expand the DOL’s Regulatory Authority by Conflating Title I and Title II Plans..... 11

 F. The 2024 Fiduciary Rule and Amended PTE 84-24 are
 Unreasonable, Arbitrary, and Capricious..... 12

 G. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Support the
 Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction. 14

 H. Preliminary Injunctive Relief Should Not be Limited to Plaintiffs. 15

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-10326, 2024 WL 3079340 (5th Cir. June 21, 2024).....	15
<i>Career Colleges & Sch. of Texas v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of Am. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprs. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024).....	13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	1, 3
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	4
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	3
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3
<i>W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	13
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii).....	2
 Other Authorities	
84 Fed. Reg. 33318 (July 12, 2019)	8
84 Fed. Reg. 33681 (July 12, 2019).....	9
89 Fed. Reg. 32122 (April 25, 2024)	8, 10, 13
